LIDD IN ILL.GO	10-29-1998	Dogkot No. NC.
//////////////////////////////////////		Docket No. NC- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
1-31-92	100862982	Patent and Trademark Offi
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patthereof.		ecord the attached original documents or co
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name a	nd address of receiving party(ies):
John Krueger Terry Layton		v S
Demetrio Velez-Torres	Heyer-S	chulte NeuroCare, Inc.
	Street Addr	ess: 8401 102nd Street
3. X Assignment Merger	r City:	Pleasant Prairie State: WI Zip: 53158
Security Agreement Chang	e of Name	
Other:	Additional nan	ne(s) & address(es) attached 🔲 Yes 🗵 No
Date of Execution: 10/2/98 and 10/6/5	98	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Patent No.(on date of the application is 10/2/98 & 10/6/98 (s)
Title: ADJUSTABLE ANGLE CATHETER	२	
Add	itional numbers attached?	es X No
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:		of applications and patents involved:
Name: James O. Skarsten	7. Total fee	e (37 C.F.R 3.41):\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: SKARSTEN LAW OF		closed
Internal Address. Starts I EN LAW OF		thorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 13000 W. Bluemound F	8. Deposit	account number:
City: Elm Grove State: WI Zip: 53	122-2650	
98 TTEN11 2. 00000196/09172386	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	•
9. Statement and Signature.	the foregoing information is true	and correct and any attached copy is a true cop
of the original document.		
		Jarster 14 October, 194 Date

PATENT REEL: 9532 FRAME: 0866

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I, John A. Krueger of Brookfield, Wisconsin, and Terry N. Layton of Long Grove, Illinois, hereby sell and assign to Heyer–Schulte NeuroCare, Inc., a Wisconsin Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in Adjustable Angle Catheter, invented by we, as described in the application identified above, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Company, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, I will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

1998 Date 1998

State of Wisconsin)
) ss.
County of Kenosha)

This _____day of October, 1998, before me personally came the above-named John A. Krueger and Terry N. Layton, to me personally known as the individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL)

James O. Skarsten

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission is permanent.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9532 FRAME: 0867

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I, Demetrio Velez-Torres of Anasco, Puerto Rico, hereby sell and assign to Heyer--Schulte NeuroCare, Inc., a Wisconsin Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in Adjustable Angle Catheter, invented by us, as described in the application identified above, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Company, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, I will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

OCTOBER 6, 1998	1998 New fa Up
) Date	Demetri¢ Velez-Torres
Kelte	AFAEL ACEVEDO
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	
DECLARATION	
I, <u>KAFAEL ACEVEDO</u> (Name of Witness)	whose full post office address
is URB. VALLE HERMOSO ARRES	A, CALLE PINO T-7, MAYAGUEZ, P.R. 00680
declare this $\underline{}$ day of October, 1998,	

that I was personally present and did see DEMETRIO VELEZ-TORRES who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at MAYAGUEZ		6052	Puerto Rico.	
This <u></u>	_ day of _	OCTOBER	, 1998	
			(Signature of Witness)	_

Page 2 of 2

nc-02assign.doc

PATENT REEL: 9532 FRAME: 0868

RECORDED: 10/14/1998